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I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[ ] Regular 
[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A contract with 
Community Asphalt Corp. in the amount of $907,522.30 for the Taxiway D and H 
Extensions at North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport (F45}. 

Summary: This project was advertised utilizing the County's competitive bid process. 
On August 22, 2013, five (5) bids were received for the Taxiway D and H Extensions 
at F45. Of the five (5) bids, Community Asphalt Corp., a Palm Beach County 
company has been identified as the lowest responsible/responsive bidder in the 
amount of $907,522.30 for the Taxiway D and H Extensions at F45. The 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Goal for this project was established at 
15%. Community Asphalt Corp. is responsive to the DBE requirements. Florida 
Department of Transportation (FOOT) grant funding of $726,018 and Passenger 
Facility Charge (PFC) funding of $181,504.30 are being utilized to fund this project. 
Countywide (JCM) 

Background and Justification: This project consists of the extension of Taxiway "D" 
from its current terminus at the general aviation apron to the east end of Runway 8L-
26R, including the installation of additional taxiway edge lighting and airfield signage. 
The project also includes the construction of Taxiway Connectors "D" and "H" from its 
current terminus to the proposed extension of Taxiway "D". The construction of this 
taxiway will serve several parcels that have direct airfield access just north of the 
terminal building at the Airport. At the present time, there is no paved 
taxiway/taxi lane from these parcels to provide access to the taxiway/runway network. 
A paved connection from the parcels to the adjacent taxiways serving the apron and 
crosswind runway would provide direct airfield access, thereby increasing the viability 
and usefulness of the site. Builder's Risk Insurance is not required for this project. 

Attachments: 

1. Three (3) Original Contracts 
2. Bid Tabulation/Engineers and DBE Recommendation 

Approved By: 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2014 

Capital Expenditures $907,522. 
Operating Costs 

External Revenues (Grants) $(726,018) 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT $181.504. _ 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2015 2016 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes X No __ _ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 4111 Department 121 Unit A300 

Reportin~ Category-~~~~ ,-1 A 
IGWiU) tA.-t '. Fol 1./-1 11 Dt-pl ! l ~ I vV\ IA i ~GJO 

2017 2018 

Object 6504 

f'3c g.40 '+ / t,;2.2 4 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. 

Approval of this item provides budget for the Community Asphalt Corp. contract 
of $907,522.30. Funding sources consist of FOOT grant funds of $726,018 and 
PFC funds of $181,504.30. No Airport funding included in this project. 

Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

B. 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/03 
ADM FORM 01 
(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT, made and entered on _______ , between PALM BEACH COUNTY, a 
political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as the "OWNER" and 
COMMUNITY ASPHALT CORP., hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR". 

WITNESS ETH: 
That the said Contractor having been awarded the contract for: 

F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 
PALM BEACH COUNTY PROJECT No. NC 13-6 

in accordance with the Bid therefore and for and in consideration of the promises and of the covenants 
and agreements, and of the payments herein specified, to be made and performed by the Contractor and 
the Owner, the Contractor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Owner to undertake and execute 
all of the said named work, in a good, substantial and workmanlike manner, and to furnish all the 
materials and all the tools and labor necessary to properly perform and complete the work ready for use, 
in strict accordance with all the provisions of the Contract including the following documents described 
below which are made a part hereof and incorporated herein by reference: 

Invitation to Bid and Instructions to Bidders dated July 2013. 

Completed Bond, Surety and Insurance Forms, dated ____ _ 

Specifications, dated July 2013. 

General Provisions, dated July 2013. 

Special Provisions, dated July 2013. 

Addendum No. 1, dated August 16, 2013. 

Drawings, dated July 2013. 

Completed Bid and Attachments, dated August 22, 2013. 

and to accept as full compensation for the satisfactory performance of this Contract the sum of 

Nine Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two and 30/100 Dollars ($ 907,522.30) 

which includes Base Bid plus Additive Bid No. 1 for F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions at North 

Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport . 

The prices named in the Bid are for the completed work, and include the furnishing of all materials and 
all labor, tools, and appliances and all expense, direct or indirect, connected with the proper execution of 
the work and of maintaining the same until it is accepted by the Board of County Commissioners. 
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Time is of the essence. The Contractor shall commence the work to be performed under this Contract on 
the date set by the Owner in the written notice to proceed, continue the work with due diligence and shall 
complete the entire work per Attachment No. 2 to the Bid Form. Further, in the event interim milestone 
completion dates are established in Attachment No. 2 of the Bid Form for separable portions of the work, 
the Contractor agrees to complete said separable portions of the work in accordance with said milestone 
dates. 

In case of failure on the part of the Contractor to complete the work within the time(s) specified in the 
Contract, or within such additional time(s) as may be granted by formal action of the Board of County 
Commissioners or fails to prosecute the work, or any separable part thereof, with such diligence as will 
insure its completion within the time(s) specified in the Contract or any extensions thereof, Owner will 
suffer damage, the amount of which is difficult, if not impossible to ascertain. Therefore, the Contractor 
shall pay to the Owner, as liquidated damages, the amounts indicated in the Milestone and Damages Data 
(Attachment #2 of the Bid Form) for each calendar day of delay that actual completion extends beyond 
the time limits specified in said Attachment until such reasonable time as may be required for final 
completion of work. In no way shall costs for liquidated damages be construed as a penalty on the 
Contractor. 

Liquidated damages due to the Owner may be deducted from payments due to the Contractor, or may be 
collected from the Contractor or its surety or sureties. These provisions for liquidated damages shall not 
prevent the Owner, in case of the Contractor's default, from terminating the Contractor's right to proceed 
as provided in General Provision section 80-09 "Default and Termination of Contract". 

As provided in F.S. 287.132-133, by entering into this contract or performing any work in furtherance 
hereof, the contractor certifies that it, its affiliates, suppliers, subcontractors and consultants who will 
perform hereunder, have not been placed on the Convicted Vendor List maintained by the State of 
Florida Department of Management Services within the 36 months immediately preceding the date 
hereof. This notice is required by F.S. 287.133 (3) (a). 

Remainder of This Page Intentionally Left Blank 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach County, Florida, has 
made and executed this Contract on behalf of the said Owner and caused the seal of the said Owner to be 
affixed hereto, and the Contractor has hereunto set his hand and seal the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & 
Comptroller 

BY: 
Deputy Clerk 

(SEAL) 

BY~ m.lfhu5 

COUNTY: PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 

BY: 
Chair 

. Q;-51 ~ Secretary 

=~~,;=-~~t----L-~-'-----'-'~lJ~(../-

APPROVED TO AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

BY: 

Federal Front End 2011 Update v 122811 
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(Corporate Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL 
SUFFICIENCY 

BY: 
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AON 
October 11, 2013 

Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
C/0 Dept. of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

Re: Community Asphalt Corp. 
Project: Contract No. NC 13-6, F45 Taxiway D and H Extension 
Bond Nos. 105806845 
Bond Amount: $907,522.30 

To Whom It May Concern: 

A on Risk Sen.ices 
Constructwn Senia:s Group 

As bonding agents for Community Asphalt Corp., we have prepared and executed Public 
Construction Bonds required for the above captioned project. Since the contract date is not 
available at this time, we have not inserted the contract date. 

Please accept this letter as our consent for you to insert and/or correct the contract dates. Please 
note, once the contract date is determined the bonds and powers of attorney should be dated the 
same date or later then the date of the contract. Once this date is inserted we will need a copy 
of the bond for our file and for delivery to the bonding company. 

Sincerely, 
T,r~velers Casualty and ~'Kety Company of America 

I ·~ r- A IDW-0\., l XXJ✓L9J-lf~ 
A\Jr:e\ k. Gorbert 
Attorney-In-Fact 

AonRisk Smi.ces, Inc of Florida 
390 North Broadway, Jericho, NY 11753 

tel: 516-396-4242 



STATE OF New York,) 

COUNTY OF Nassau,) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY 

ON THE~ DAY OF October, 20Ll., BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME Andrea E. 

Gorbert TO ME KNOWN, WHO, BEING BY ME DULY SWORN, DID DEPOSE AND SAY 

THAT (S)HE RESIDES AT Suffolk County. NY THAT (S)HE IS THE ATTORNEY-IN­

FACT OF Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America THE 

CORPORATION DESCRIBED IN AND WHICH EXECUTED THE ABOVE INSTRUMENT; 

THAT (S)HE KNOWS THE SEAL OF SAID CORPORATION; THAT ONE OF THE SEALS 

AFFIXED TO THE FOREFGOING INSTRUMENT IS SUCH SEAL; THAT IT WAS SO 

AFFIXED BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID CORPORATION; AND 

THAT (S)HE SIGNED HIS/HER NAME THERETO BY LIKE ORDER. 



" ,..... 
TRAVELERSJ 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Attorney-In Fact No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

226253 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. Q O 5 3 8 2 8 4 6 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby malce, constitute and appoint 

David W. Rosehill, Nancy Schnee, James E. Marran, Jr., Annette Leuschner, Andrea E. Gorbert, Valorie Spates, 
Beverly A Woolford, and Anne Potter 

of the City of Jericho , State of New York , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

26th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this __________ _ 

d f Febmary 2013 ay o __________ _ 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

On this the 26th day of Febmary , ZO 13 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 
be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. 

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A. 

'-Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Fannington Casualty Company, Fidelity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVIED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVIED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER Rl!WOLVEJD, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretmy, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretmies or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds 
and undertaldngs and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Fmm.ington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Mmine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHElilEOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ____ day of ___________ , 20 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



ASSE'TS. 

TOTAL ASSETS 

STATE QF Ci)NNE<:TlCUT 

COUNTY OF HARTFORD l SS. 

CITY OF HARTFORD 

' 
Tl'l4VEl.'E~S,CAS\JAl7YM!D,SUREP('C:OMfANY OF AMERICA 

1-lA~TFpRD; COt.JNfoC111p_ l/ l41'1J~~ 

$ 15;;;a6,7ll1 
s;113;m.ots 

.. 50;798/732 
260 700 697 
1$4;942;508 
$3;274,37$ 
12,410,524 
1/1~.15$ 

11,080,470 
{1,4S9;$65) 

884;!)93 

$ 4.339,556,778 

u.e1tmes LUS 

UN'2ARNib PREMIUMS 

PAYABLE. ON PAltl LOSSES.& LOSS AOJ; a>W.EN.$Ei;,•·• 
EXPENSES 

RelNSUAANCETRSATIES 
AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES 

. . ITEMS.NOT ALLOCATED . . 
AMOUfflWffHHELO ! RE.TAINED BY COMPAfll)'FOR OTHERS 
RET~AGTIVE. REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMeO . 
POt:fCYHOl..DEB DIVIOE;NOS . . 
PROV1$l(lN FOR REINSURANCE 
ADVANCE PREMIUM 
fiAYAB!..£\FORSeCl!Rfl'leS J.ENO!NG 
CED!:O R~INSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYAflLE 
ESCHEA't LIABILITY 
OTHER A¢CRU&> EXPENSE'S ANO LIAaiLme6 

TOT 4L L!ABU .. rrtES 

CAPITAL STOCK 
PAID IN SlJRPLl)S 
OTHER SURPLUS 

TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS 

TOTALL &SURPLUS 

MICHAEL J. DOODY. 8€lNG DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELER$ CASUALTY ANO SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, 

AND THAT TO THE eesT OF His KNOWLEDGE ANO BELIEF, ,Hg FOREGOING IS A TRUE ANO CORReci STATEM€NT OF THE l'!NANCIA!. CONDITION OF SAU) 

COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2012, 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE: MS THIS 
20THOAYOFMARCH,2013 

NOTARY PUSUC 

r~•·,'\ 
" '4,t..% 

SIJSAN:M. WEISSLFJ)ER 
NotatT Public 
A:(r C~mmission Expires Nov-,mber 30. 2017 



PUBLIC CONSTRUCTION BOND 

BOND NUMBER: 105806845 

BOND AMOUNT: Nine Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Two and 30/100 Dollars ($907,522.30) 

CONTRACT AMOUNT: Nine Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Two and 30/100 Dollars ($907,522.30) 

CONTRACTOR'S NAME: _C_o_m_m_u_n_it.:...y_A"""'sp._h_a_lt_C_o_,_rp_. _____________ _ 

CONTRACTOR'S ADDRESS: 7795 Hooper Road ---,,-,-,----------------------West Palm Beach, FL 33411 

CONTRACTOR'S PHONE: __,_(5_6_._1)_7_90_-6_4_67 ____________ _ 

SURETY COMPANY: Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 

SURETY'S ADDRESS: _O_n_e_T_o_w_e_r S_q_,_u_a_re _______________ _ 
Hartford, CT 06183 

OWNER'S NAME: PALM BEACH COUNTY 

OWNER'S ADDRESS: _C_/O_D_e-pt_. _of_A_i_._rp..c.o ... rtsc.___ ______________ _ 

846 Palm Beach International Airport 
West Palm Beach, FL 33406-1470 

OWNER'S PHONE: (561) 471-7400 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK: The project consists of a 35-foot wide by 1,315 foot long extension of 
Taxiway D from its current terminus at the general aviation apron to the east end of Runway 8L-26R. 
The project also includes the 35-foot wide by 350' long extension of Taxiway H south from its current 
terminus to the proposed extension of Taxiway D. The type of work includes erosion control, excavation 
and grading, limerock base, bituminous surface course, airfield pavement marking, approximately 27,000 
linear feet of joint sealer, sodding, and airfield electrical construction (Medium Intensity Taxiway Edge 
Lighting and Airfield Signage). 

PROJECT LOCATION: North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach 
County, Florida 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 
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This Bond is issued in favor of the County conditioned on the full and faithful perfonnance of the 
Contract. 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: that Contractor and Surety, are held and firmly bound unto 
Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
301 N. Olive Avenue 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401 

as Obligee, herein called County, for the use and benefit of claimant as herein below defined, in the 
amount of Nine Hundred Seven Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two and 30/100 Dollars 
($907,522.30) which includes Base Bid plus Additive Bid No. 1 for the payment whereof Principal and 
Surety bind themselves, their heirs, personal representatives, executors, administrators, successors and 
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, 

Principal has by written agreement dated _______ _, 20_, entered into a contract with the 
County for 

Project Name: F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 

Project No.: NC 13-6 

Project Description: The project consists of a 35-foot wide by 1,315 foot long extension of Taxiway 
D from its current terminus at the general aviation apron to the east end of Runway 8L-26R. The project 
also includes the 35-foot wide by 350' long extension of Taxiway H south from its current terminus to 
the proposed extension of Taxiway D. The type of work includes erosion control, excavation and 
grading, limerock base, bituminous surface course, airfield pavement marking, approximately 27,000 
linear feet of joint sealer, sodding, and airfield electrical construction (Medium Intensity Taxiway Edge 
Lighting and Airfield Signage). 

Project Location: North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

in accordance with Design Criteria Drawings and Specifications prepared by 

NAME OF FIRM: American Infrastructure Development, Inc. 
LOCATION OF FIRM: 13000N.DaleMabryHwy, Tampa,FL 33618 
PHONE: 813-374-2200 
FAX: 813-374-8905 

which contract is by reference made a part hereof in its entirety, and is hereinafter referred to as the 
Contract. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND is that if Principal: 

1. Performs the contract dated _______ , 20_ between Principal and County for the 
construction of F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions , the contract being made a part of this bond by 
reference, at the times and in the manner prescribed in the contract; and 
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2. Promptly makes payments to all claimants, as defined in Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, 
supplying Principal with labor, materials, or supplies, used directly or indirectly by Principal in the 
prosecution of the work provided for in the contract; and 

3. Pays County all losses, damages (including liquidated damages), expenses, costs, and attorneys' 
fees, including appellate proceedings, that County sustains because of a default by Principal under the 
contract; and 

4. Performs the guarantee of all work and materials furnished under the contract for the time 
specified in the contract, then this bond is void; otherwise it remains in full force. 

5. Any changes in or under the contract documents and compliance or noncompliance with any 
formalities connected with the contract or the changes does not affect Surety's obligation under this bond 
and Surety waives notice of such changes. 

6. The amount of this bond shall be reduced by and to the extent of any payment or payments made 
in good faith hereunder, inclusive of the payment by Surety of construction liens which may be filed of 
record against said improvement, whether or not claim for the amount of such lien be presented under 
and against the bond. 

7. Principal and Surety expressly acknowledge that any and all provisions relating to consequential, 
delay and liquidated damages contained in the contract are expressly covered by and made a part of this 
Performance, Labor and Material Payment Bond. Principal and Surety acknowledge that any such 
provisions lie within their obligations and within the policy coverages and limitations of this instrument. 

8. Section 255.05, Florida Statutes, as amended, together with all notice and time provisions 
contained therein, is incorporated herein, by reference, in its entirety. Any action instituted by a claimant 
under this bond for payment must be in accordance with the notice and time limitation provisions in 
Section 255.05(2), Florida Statues. This instrument regardless of its form, shall be construed and 
deemed a statutory bond issued in accordance with Section 255.05, Florida Statues. 

9. Any action brought under this instrument shall j_;;:::sewhere 
Witness ~ 
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ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONTRACTOR, IF A CORPORATION 

STATE OF Florida,) 
COUNTY OF7ailm ltl.A~ ,) 

~ T~ DAY OF October 2012, BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME 
~ ~Q{? TO ME KNOW WHO, BEl~G B.:[ME DUL't SWORN, 
DID DEPOSE AND Sf\'( THAT (~HE ~ESIDES AT-3€>O· • h'Tr.e-t r"'l, ~la.,d-urw.. A. ~~)1 
THAT ts")HE IS THE \hct..,:::p:i\Q.~lol-u..t- OF Community Asphalt Corp. 
THE CORPORATION DESCRIBED IN AND WHICH EXECUTED THE ABOVE INSTRUMENT; AND 
THAT (S)HE SIGNED HIS/HER NAME THERETO BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 

SAID ~!f®RricTsilhl:.oFFLORIDA :tltJ; 
•• •···· .. ,,,,,,_ Maureen F. Merrick 14 A 
~ j \o~mission # DD963036 ff ~ 
·•,, •. ,.. ••••• Expires: FEB. 18, 2014 --<"--+-lhll------/Af--//-,f--,____+--1---------

BoNDED rnRu ATLANTic BONDING co •• me. Notary u Ii V 

STATE OF NEW YORK,) 
COUNTY OF NASSAU,) 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF SURETY 

ON THE 11th DAY OF October 20Ll, BEFORE ME PERSONALLY CAME Andrea E. Gorbert 
TO ME KNOWN, WHO, BEING BY ME DULY SWORN, DID DEPOSE AND SAY THAT (S)HE 
RESIDES AT Suffolk County, NY THAT (S)HE IS THE ATTORNEY-IN-FACT OF Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America THE CORPORATION DESCRIBED IN AND 
WHICH EXECUTED THE ABOVE INSTRUMENT; THAT (S)HE KNOWS THE SEAL OF SAID 
CORPORATION; THAT ONE OF THE SEALS AFFIXED TO THE FOREFGOING INSTRUMENT IS 
SUCH SEAL; THAT IT WAS SO AFFIXED BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF SAID 
CORPORATION; AND THAT (S)HE SIGNED HIS/HER NAME THERETO BY LIKE ORDER. 

8E\/FnLY /\. \/1/00LYOnD 
NOTARY i-'l_![',iJC: .<;t;_,t2 o(tlevv Yorh: 

i\!o. U 1 3i'8bl 
Qualified in OL.kCern, County ,1 

Commission Expires /-\u\:1ust 28, 201f-



~ 
TRAVELERSJ 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

POWER OF ATTORNEY 

Attorney-In Fact No. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

226253 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

Certificate No. 005382845 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a 
corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the 
laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint 

David W. Rosehill, Nancy Schnee, James E. Marran, Jr., Annette Leuschner, Andrea E. Gorbert, Valorie Spates, 
Beverly A Woolford, and Anne Potter 

of the City of Jericho , State of New York , their true and lawful Attomey(s)-in-Fact, 
each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and 
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of 
contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or pennitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 

26th 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this __________ _ 

d f 
February 2013 

ay o 

State of Connecticut 
City of Hartford ss. 

Farmington Casualty Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company 
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. 
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company 
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company 

By: 

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company 
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America 
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company 

On this the 26th day of February lO 13 , before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to 

be the Senior Vice President of Fannington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul 
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers 
Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing 
instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer. 

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 
My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2016. 

58440-8-12 Printed in U.S.A. 

'-Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, F1delity 
and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance 
Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States 
Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows: 

RESOLVED, that the Chailwan, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice 
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf 
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the 
Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any 
of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chaim1an, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may 
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy 
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recogruzance, or conditional undertaking 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chailman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice 
President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the 
Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power 
prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is 

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, 
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any 
certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for pnrposes only of executing and attesting bonds 
and undertaldngs and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal 
shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on 
the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached. 

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned,Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance 
Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and 
Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing 
is a true and c01Tect copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked. 

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this ____ day of ___________ , 20 

To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the 
above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached. 

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER 



AS 

. CASH AND INVESTED CASH 
OONOS . ·. 
iNVESTMENT INCOME: DUE AND ACCRUED· 
O'fHER INVESTED ASSETS .. 
PREMIUM BALANCES 

. NET OEFSRRED TAX ASSET 
REJNSURANCE Ri::COVEAABLE 

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY C 

HARTFORD, C.ONNECTlCUT 

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS. OF OECE. 31, 2.0t2. 

s 

; 

CA?!TAL STOCK$ 6,480;,-0<l() 

UNEARN!D PREMIUMS 
LOSSES [ 
REINSURANCE PAYA131£0N PAIP LOSSES &LOSSAOJ;E>W~ES 
LOSSAD,/USTMENT E~NSES . . . 
COMMISSIONS 

:~g~~z~~;E~~°r:~,~~i1;~~~~~~~~r~TES 
UNDISTRtBUT!:O PAYMENTS . . . .· 

15,936,791 
3,713,171,015 

50;798,732 
280,730,697 
184,942,508 
e:l274,:S78 
12.410,524 
7,769,155 

11,000,470 
{1,439,$85) 

SM,093 

TAXES, L~ErNSES AND fEES 
OTHEREQ(PENSES 
FUNDS HELO UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES. 
CURRENT FEDERAL ANO FOREIGN .!NCOM.E TAXES 
REMITTANCES ANO 1TEMS.NOTALLOCATED 

OTHt:R.ASSETS . 

TOTAL ASSETS $ 4,339,558,778 

STAiE OF Ct;)NNECTlCUT 

COUNTY OF HARTFORD ) SS. 

CITY OF HARTFORD 

AMOUNTS W1THHELDJRETAINEP BY ~ANY FOR OTHERS 
RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED 

!ABILITY 
RU!;O EXPENSES ANO LIABILfTfES 
UAB!LITIES . 

CAPITAL STOCK 
PAID IN S\JRPLUS 
OTHER SURPLUS 

TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS 

TOTAL t!A.BILlTIES & SURPLUS 

MICHAEL J. DOODY, SE!NG DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE JS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELER$ CASUAL TY ANO SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, 

AND THAT TO THE 6EST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BEUEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORREC1' STATEMENT Or ,He l'INANCIAL CONDrtlON Of SAID 

COMPANY AS OF THE 31 ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2012. 

SUBSCR1BED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 
20TH DAY OF MARCH; 2013 

SUSAN! M. WEISSLEDER 
Notary Piib/k 
k{l' C~mmission Expires }>iovember 30, 20 l7 

: 

$ ~.4Q!l,&92 
llCl1;ose,110 

1.446,02-1 
534,$70,680 

29,:?111;779 
eEl,76i;a94 
3$,~.967 
~.~M!,544 
60,675,573 
'19.i70;93t 
79,tle4;S06 
3,163,164 
6,730.121 
5,314,:;)25 

72$,898 
7.rsii,155 

(70,803,744) 
s:15;399 

§ 2d:ffl 



CORPORATE CERTIFICATE 

PBC PROJECT NUMBER: NC 13-6 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the following are true and correct statements: 

A'&;;,1~t~ A.• • , ,u (\n·P · 
1. That ~/she is the Secretary of LomrnlU'l ln<.ULT Cbrporation, a corporation 

organized and existing in good standing under the laws of the tate of ElortdQ..... , 
hereinafter referred to as the "Corporation", and that the following Resolutions are true and correct 
copies of certain Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of the Corporation as of the ~day 
of ~~ , 20\ al in accordance with the laws of the State of the State of Incorporation of the 
Corporation, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-laws of the Corporation: 

RESOLVED, that the Corporation shall enter into that certain Agreement between Palm Beach 
County, a political subdivision of the State of Florida and the Corporation, a copy of which is attached 
hereto, and be it . 

FURTHER RESOLVED, tha~ .:Su:e\i\uth-o () the \I' ~Wl/2~~~ 
of the Corporation, is hereby authorized and instructed to execute such Agreement and such other 
instruments as may be necessary and appropriate for the Corporation to fulfill its obligations under the 
Agreement. 

2. That the foregoing resolutions have not been modified, amended, rescinded, revoked or 
otherwise changed and remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof. 

3. That the Corporation is in good standing under the laws of the State of Florida or its State of 
Incorporation if other, and has qualified, if legally required, to do business in the State of Florida and has 
the full power and authority to enter into such Agreement. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned has set his hand and affixed the Corporate Seal of 
the Corporation the 14':fb day of · b,Q,,r= , 20 i3. 

/' 

~-a-:-1r_e_) --=____,.___ ______ _ 

(Print Signatory's Name) 
It's Secretary 

f'- Asst~~-

( CORPORATE SEAL) 

Federal Front End 2011 Update v 122811 
F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

CD- 8 of 10 

Contract Documents 
July 2013 



SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before day of fil~ . 20_!3 by thA::~ 
of the aforesaid corporation, who is personally know me OR who produced ________ as 
identification and who di~ a~ 

Federal Front End 2011 Update v 122811 
F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

Notary Signature 

Print Notary Name 
NOTARY PUBLIC 
State of Florida at Large 

My Commission Expires: 

CD - 9 of 10 

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF FLORIDA 
~·••'"''••~- Maureen F. Merrick 
I '~commission #DD963036 
\,,,..,,,,,/ Expires: FEB.18, 2014 
BONDED TIIRU ATLANTIC BONDING CO., INC. 

Contract Documents 
July 2013 



OHL 
Community 
Asphalt 

October 14, 2013 

RE: F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 
Palm Beach County Project No NC 13-6 

Community Asphalt Corp. hereby guarantee that upon substantial completion of the above 

referenced project we shall sign the contract document known as "Form of Guarantee" (page 

CD-10 of 10) which provides for the one (1) year warranty from the date of issuance to us of 

the Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work 

This warranty provides for the repair, replacement of any or all of the work, together with any 

other adjacent work which may be damaged in doing so, that may prove defective in the 

workmanship or materials. This warranty work shall be done without any expense whatsoever 

to Palm Beach aunty with ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or neglect excepted. 

fl _ ____-/ 
Paul'~~:) ntrop 
Vice R \J ident 

• Corporate: • Miami Dade: 
9725 NW 117 Ave. - Suite 110 
Miami, FL 33178 
Phone: 305.88L1-944lf 
Fax: 305.884.9448 

14005 NW 186 Street 
Hialeah, FL 33018 
Phone: 305.829.0700 
Fax: 305.829.0431 

Certified General Contractor. License Number: CG Co11475 

• West Palm Beach: 
7795 Hooper Road 
West Palm Beach, FL 33411 
Phone: 561.790.6467 
Fax: 561.790.1073 

• Vero Beach: 
2975 Industrial Blvd. 
Vero Beach, FL 32967 
Phone: 772.770.3771 
Fax: 772.770.3707 

• Fort Myers: 
16560 Mass Court 
Fort Myers, FL 33912 
Phone: 239.337.9486 
Fax: 239.337.9488 



FORM OF GUARANTEE 

GUARANTEE FOR _________________________ _ 

We, the undersigned, hereby guarantee that the F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions at North Palm Beach 
County General Aviation Airport, Palm Beach County, Florida, which we have constructed and bonded, has 
been done in accordance with the plans and specifications; that the work constructed will fulfill the 
requirements of the guaranties included in the Contract Documents. We agree to repair or replace any or all of 
the work, together with any other adjacent work which may be damaged in so doing, that may prove to be 
defective in the workmanship or materials within a period of one year from the date of issuance to us of the 
Notice of Substantial Completion of the above named work by the County of Palm Beach, State of Florida, 
without any expense whatsoever to said County of Palm Beach, ordinary wear and tear and unusual abuse or 
neglect excepted. 

In the event of our failure to comply with the above-mentioned conditions within five (5) calendar days after 
being notified in writing by the Board of County Commissioners, Palm Beach County, Florida, we, 
collectively or separately, do hereby authorize Palm Beach County to proceed to have said defects repaired and 
made good at our expense and we will honor and pay the costs and charges therefore upon demand. When 
correction work is started, it shall be carried through to completion. 

DATED ___________ _ 

(Notice of Substantial Completion Date) 

SEAL AND NOTARIAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY 

(Seal) 

COUNTERSIGNED RESIDENT 
AGENT IN FLORIDA: 

(Seal) Agent 

By: _____________ _ 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH 

CONTRACTOR 

By:----------------
(Signature) 

SURETY 

By: _____________ _ 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this __ day of _______ , 20_ by 
who is personally known to me or who has produced 

____________ as identification and who did (did not) take an oath. 

Notary Public, State of Florida 

My Commission Expires: ___________ _ 
Commission Number: _________ _ 

Federal Front End 2011 Update v 122811 
F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

CD - 10 of 10 

Contract Documents 
July 2013 



DISCLOSURE OF LOBBYING ACTIVITIES 

c~Lete this forra to disclose Lobbying activities pursuant to 31 u.s.c. 1352 
(See reverse for pr.blic bur~ disclosure.) 

1. Type of federal Action: 2. Status of Federal Action: 3. R~rt Type: 

uD 
a. contract ~ a. bid/offer/application [ft] a. Initial filing 
b. vrant b. initial award b. Nterial change 
c. cooperative agreement c. post award 
d. loan For Material Change only: 
e. loan guarantee year quarter 
f. loan insurance 

date of Lest report 

4. Name end Address of Reporting Entity: 5. If Reporting Entity In No. 4 is Subawarde:e, 

f¼:] D Subawarc:lee 
Address of Pri111e: 

Prime 
Tier ___ , if known: 

NIA-Lomn;u,;.~ ~ha..Q...A- (!» v p . 
"1 r')q ~ H- r- "Ro\ 

\..A.)st~+ ?el9.W\ \Qllcu..h, f:l :,~4 ~ \ 

Congressional District, if known: Congressional District, if known: 

6. Federal Oepartrnent/Agenc:y: 7. Federal Program Name/Description 

CFDA Nutt,er, if applicable: 

8. Federal Action Nl.lli:>er, if known: 9. Award Amc:Knt, if known: 
s °!01, 'S~o? -36 

Enter Name 

10. a. Name and Address of lobbyins, Entity b. Jndivicluels Performing Services ( including address if 
(If Individual, last name, first name, Ml) different frOCD No. 10a) 

Jo"1e.. 
{last name, first name, Ml) 

JJ/q 
(Attach Continuation Sheet(s) SF·LLL·A, if necessary) 

11. MIOU'lt o/2ayarent (check all that apply): 13. Type of Payment (check all that apply): 

• S Al ~ D actual D plamed - a. retainer 
b. one·ticne fee --12. Fora of Payment (check all that apply):/ -- c. ccamission 

-- a. cash 
nature JJ /9 -- d. contingent fee 

,.J /A -JoN <2-. - b. in-kind: specify: e. deferred 
value -::L f. other, specify: 

14. Brief Description of Services Performed or to be Performed and Date(s) of Service, Including officer(s), eirployee(s), 
or Meaber(s) contacted, for Peyment indicated in l tem 11: 

Jo Lvblv l;..;G '°---pp,J£_ 

(attach ContiRJ&ti0n Sheet(S) Sf·Lll·A, 7,1/, if r,c{e 

15. Continuation Sheet(s) SF·lll·A attached: -- Yes ~ No l~// II ---~ -
16. lnfol"llltion requested through this fora is authorized by 

Si9nature: "'""/~ title 31 u.s.c. section 1352. This disclosure of lobbying 
activities is a 1111terial representation of fact l.4)0n whfcfl 

Print Name:fflli ~ f>11,.0 I l.o~, .. "''"' rel lane:• was placed by the tier above when this transaction 
was NCle or entered into.This disclosure b req.iired pursu· 

Title: \J 1 '"w n-~\hJ.u.J- I 

ant to 31 u.s.c. 1352. This infonnation will be reported to 
the Congress amf•amually and will be available for P'blic (.S(ot)U 1nl 14 'aJ>l"lf,. inspection.Any person who fells to file the required dlsclo- Telephone 110: !:l9,Q-,'2i"2~ Date 
sure shall be sc.bject to • civil penalty of not less than \.I 

S10,000 and not 110re than S100,000 for each such failure. 

FEDERAL USE ONLY Authorized for l~l Reprod.ic:tlcn 
Standard Fora LLL 
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I DATE(MM/DDIYYYY) AC:ORC>@ CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 
10/11/2013 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to 
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). 

PRODUCER CONTACT 
Aon Risk services, Inc of Florida NAME: 

PHONE I i~. No.I: 800-363-0105 1001 Brickell Bay Drive (A/C. No. Ext): (866) 283-7122 

suite 1100 E-MAIL 
Miami FL 33131 USA ADDRESS: 

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC# 

INSURED INSURER A: Illinois National Insurance co 23817 
community Asphalt corp. INSURERS: Insurance Co of the state of PA 19429 
9725 NW 117 Avenue 
suite 110 INSURERC: commerce & Industry Ins co 19410 
Miami FL 33178 USA 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 570051698500 REVISION NUMBER: 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested 

tt: TYPE OF INSURANCE 'iNsR SUBR POLICY NUMBER ,~~/-J'6~ ,~~~J'&TM½ LIMITS WVD 
A GENERAL LIABILITY GL~t>.LL~/U .LL/ .:S.L/LUl.L i.lL/jl./LUU EACH OCCURRENCE $1,750,000 
~ UA1Vll'\UC:. I U n.c:.1'111 C:.LJ $300,000 X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES fEa occurrencel - 0ocCUR $10,000 CLAIMS-MADE MED EXP (Any one person) - PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,750,000 

GENERAL AGGREGATE $3,750,000 

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $3,750,000 

n POLICY 1x7 i;:2-r n LOC 
A AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY CA 3275U80 12/31/201L lL/31/2013 COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT $1,750,000 !Ea accident\ 

f-- BODIL y INJURY ( Per person) X ANY AUTO - ALL OWNED ~ SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) - AUTOS AUTOS - NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE 
HIRED AUTOS (Per accidenO - - AUTOS 

C X UMBRELLA LIAB H OCCUR 
BE15805617 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 EACH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000 - AGGREGATE $10,000,000 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE 

DED I !RETENTION 

B WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WC035896751 12/31/2012 12/31/2013 x I WC STATU-1 IOTH-
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN 

TORY LIMITS ER 
ANY PROPRIETOR I PARTNER I EXECUTIVE 

~ 
E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000 

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA 
(Mandatory In NH) E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000 

~l;Mitfr8N OnFdo'PERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 
F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions - North Palm Beach county General Aviation Airport, PBC Project No. NC 13-6; community Asphalt 
corp. Pro~ect No. 6778 
Palm Beac county Board of count1 commissioners, a Political subdivision of the state of Florida, its officers, Employees and 
Agents are included as Additiona Insured as required by written contract, but limited to the o~erations of the Insured under 
said contract with respect to the General Liability and umbrella Policies. General Liability po icy evidenced herein is primary 
to other insurance available to an additional insured, but only to the extent required by written contract with the 
insured. A waiver of subrogation is granted in favor of Additional Insured as required by written contract but limited to the 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER 

Palm Beach county 
c/o Dept of Airports 
846 Palm Beach International Airport. 
West Palm Beach FL 33406 USA 

CANCELLATION 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE 
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

©1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 
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PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY 
COMMISSIONERS 
Steven L. Abrams, Mayor 
Priscilla A. Taylor, Vice Mayor 
Hal R. Valeche 
Paulette Burdick 
Shelley Vana 
Mary Lou Berger 
Jess R. Santamaria 

INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 
Robert Weisman 

DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

Based on the reviews provided by the Department of Airports Consulting 
Engineers and the S/DBE Office, it is our intent to award a contract to 

Community Asphalt Corp. for the 
~. 

·~\ 

~ 
\(!, 

~' ·:. 

\,__ji 

below listed project: 

F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions 
North Palm Beach County General Aviation Airport 

Palm Beach County Project No. NC 13-6 
Department of Airports 

Total Bid Amount (Base+ Additive Bid No. 1): $907.522.39 

,·· erh1,,,-t: ~llen, AAE, Deputy Director 
Pai.m,_Bectch County Department of Airports 

846 PALM BEACH INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33406--1470 

(56'1) 471-7400 FAX: (561) 471-7427 www.pbia.org 

PALM BEACH COUNTY GLADES AIRPORT 
Pahoke,~ 

PALM BEACH COUNTY PARK AIRPORT 
Lantana 

NORTH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT 
Palm Beach Gardens 

"An Equal Opportunity-Affirmative /-\ction Employer" 

Attachment# --~---



September 3, 2013 

Mr. Gary Sypek 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

846 Palm Beach International Airport 

West Palm Beach, FL 33406 

RJCONDO 

VIA EMAIL 

RE: F45 Taxiway D and H Extensions Bid Tabulation and Contract Award Recommendation 

Dear Gary: 

Enclosed, for your review, are the Bid Tabulation Sheet and a Bid Review Checklist for the referenced 

project. The Bid Opening was conducted on August 22, 2013 at 2:00 PM, which was the deadline 

established for the submitting the bids. 

A total of five bids were received. The following list provides the Engineer's Estimate, and the value of the 

bids for the total of the Base Bid and Additive Bid #1: 

Engineer's Estimate: 

Mandi's Tractor Services, Inc. 

Engecon Construction, Inc. 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. 

Community Asphalt Corporation 

Rosso Site Development, Inc. 

$796,550.00 

$787,561.80 

$827,597.60 

$880,046.25 

$907,522.30 

$911,605.00 

The review of the bids indicated that Mandi's Tractor Services, Inc., Engecon Construction, Inc., and 

Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. had irregularities, as described below, making their bids non­

responsive. 

• Mandi's Tractor Services, Inc. acknowledged the receipt of Addendum #l but did not use the bid 

forms included in the Addendum in their submittal. Specifically, the Bid Price Form used was not 

the latest issued in Addendum #1. 

o Engecon Construction, Inc. (Engecon) did not provide a list of all the sub-contractors to be used 

on the project within Attachment #3 to the Bid Form. Attachment 3 states the following: " that 

portion of the work which will be performed by Subcontractors shall be listed below". This is also 

1000 N.W. 57 th COURT, SUITE 920, MIAMI, FL 33126 

TEL (305) 260-2727 • FAX (305) 260-2728 



Mr. Gary Sypek 

Palm Beach County Department of Airports 

September 3, 2013 

Page 2 

tUCONDO 

reinforced at the bottom of Attachment 4 which states in bold that the combined total of 

Attachments 3 and 4 should equal 100% of the total bid amount 

0 Ranger Construction Industries, Inc. (Ranger) did not provide a complete list of all the sub­

contractors to be used on the project within Attachment #3 to the Bid Form. Therefore, Ranger's 

bid is considered non-responsive for the same reasons that Engecon's bid was deemed non­

responsive. 

Based on the bid evaluation performed by our Team, it is our recommendation to award the bid to 

Community Asphalt Corporation. Our recommendation is also contingent on the Department of Airport's 

legal review of the bid documents and the DBE Program Coordinator's review of the DBE subcontractors 

proposed for this project. 

Should you have any questions regarding the information enclosed or the recommendation provided 

above, please do not hesitate to give me a call at 305-677-0372. 

Sincerely, 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

David Ramacorti, C.M. 

Director 

ENCLOSURES 

cc: 09-04-0624-1036 

C. Portnoy, DOA 

P. Ricondo, R&A 

M. Mohamadi, AID 

T. Doran, Hillers 

Read File 

docP:\PB DOA\GC\WP #4\1036 - F45 Taxiway D Extension\Out-box\DOA\Bid Award Recommendation\/45 Taxiway D-H Extension_Bid Recommendation_2013-0903.docx 



BASE CONTRACT BID 
Bid Specmcatlon 
Item Section Desctillflon 

P-100-1 /14obltzatlon 

P-156-5.1 

P-101•5.1 

P-101-5.2 

$afetyandMalnlenanceofAlr()perall011S/vea 

'"'"' L.lghledRuJlWi'lyClosureMarker 

ProJectRecoo:IODCUlllell\S 

Temporary A!r and Water Polutlon. SO~ Erosion. 
andSilralionContro! 

SaWcuttino•FUIIOepth 

Mtlfill!l(ColdPlalllno)·2'wlde(O"to2'1 

10 P-151-4,1 Clearing 

P-152-4.1 EmbankmentinP!ace 

12 P-211-5.1 UmeRock0aooCourse.llineJ1thfckness 

" 
16 

" 

20 

22 

" 

P-401-8.1 81ttJmlnousSIIJfaceCoUf58 

P-602 ettumlnousPrlmecoal 

P-620-1 Remove Eidstlng Pavement Marklnps 

P-620-2 P0011arent Pavement Msfking (YelCM) 

P-620+3 PermaOOfll Pavemefll Marking {Wlllle) 

r.901.s.1 Sueding 

T-905-5.1 

L-108-5.1 

L-108-5.3 

SOddlng 

Topsoiling 

Hand excavale minimum 8" Wide x 24" Deep !n 

~"" Hand excava1e minimum 18" Wide x 36" OeejJ m 

~""-
'J/<f'xtD'groundrodscom,ectedtocounterpolse, 

complete. 

25 L-100.5.4 10'eddltlonalgroundrodsedions. 

L-108-5.5 

27 

l·108-5.7 

" l-110-5.3 

33 L-110.5.4 

#6baresol1dAWGcounlerpo1S11condUctorinstaled 
overcondults)'Btem,notparaleltoellgeof 

""""ment. 
116baresottdAWG COUt1ler!)Dlsecornluctor 
instaledlnseparatecounterpo!setrenchparaffelto 
ed eofoavement. 
#8, 5KV, L-824 condwtor installed 111 new and 
existfnovondultlductbankfmanllo!es.,,,...,,.., 

One2"schedule40PVCeondllltdtreclburiedfn 
earthcomoletelnplace 

One 2" sctmtule 40 PVC conduit Installed in exi&lng 
ful strengtfJ piwement complete In place. 

!nterceptel{fstingconduilsyslsmandconnectto 
newcondullsystemandextendclrcutl 

TaxlwayOandHEidenslons 
Nol1hPatm8eachCoontyGenerulAviatlOOAlrport 

Uolt Q1111.ntlly 

LS 

LS 

LF 

SF 

'·'°° 
10.000 

SY '300 

GAL 3,000 

2,500 

SF ,,ooo 

SF 

7,000 

ACRE 

7,800 ,_.,, 

"'' 
'50 

EA 20 

1.100 

3,000 

10,300 

,.ooo 

BID TABULATION 
NC 13-6 TAXIWAY D AND H EXTENSIONS 

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT 
FOOT FIN.oNCIAL PROJECT No.427$12•1-94.01 

BID OPENING: AUGUST 22, 2013 

EmilneersEstlmate MancllsTractor En eeon Ran er Construction Communltv Asphatt Coro Rosso Site Develo111mm 
unit Priee Total Amount 

(OOl\ars-Cents1 10onars-Cents Extension Unit Price Ektenslon UnltPrh:e Extension unttPrice 

540,000.00 $40,000.00 $95,000.00 $95,000.00 S79,500.00 $79,500.00 S118,000.00 $118,000.00 $50,218.00 

55,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 S21,000,00 $21,000.00 $12.508,00 

53,000.00 $3,000.00 S10,000.00 $10,000.00 550,000,00 $50,000.00 $12,000.00 $72,000.00 5130,692.00 

S5,00D.00 $10,000.00 $17,J!i0.00 $34,700.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $8,000.00 $16,000.00 $7,260.00 

S1.000.00 $2,000.00 $1.210.00 $2,420.00 S1,000.00 $2,000.00 S1,050.00 $2,100.00 $4,316.00 

Sl:i,000.00 $6,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 S1,500.00 $1,500.00 SS.950.00 $6,950.00 S4,056.00 

SB,000.00 $8,000.00 55.000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $5,027.00 

S2.50 $626.00 s,_oo $750.00 $4.00 $1,000.00 55.25 $1,312.50 $3.00 

S2.00 $1,600.00 $4,000.00 S3.50 $2,800.00 $2.45 $1,960.00 $6.00 

'5.00 $7,000.00 $8,400.00 $10.00 $14,000.00 '2.20 $3,080.00 $2.20 

$10.00 $100,000.00 $110,000.00 $13.95 $139,500.00 $12.30 $123,000.00 $12.30 

$113.00 $113,400.00 $59,850.00 $19.50 $122,850.DO $12.50 $78,750.00 S18.30 

S140,00 $103,600.00 $106,056.80 $128.00 $94,720.00 $116.00 $85,840.00 $122.50 

'2.00 SS,000.00 $3,50 $10,500.00 53.50 $10,500.00 S4.40 $13,200.00 S0.25 

$5,000,00 $2.40 $6,000.00 $4,925.00 '2.00 $5,125.00 $2.05 

S,,00 $8,000.DD $4,800.00 $116 $4,640,00 $4,800.0D 

S,,00 $1,700.00 $1,020.00 $1.16 $986.00 $1,020.00 

$10,500.00 $7,14().00 $4,270.00 $4,550,00 S0,50 

$2,000.00 $4,000.00 S1.600.00 $3,200.00 $1.979.80 $3,959.60 $4,260.00 $8,520.00 $2,371.00 

s>oo $39,000.00 $19,500.00 S,.50 $19,500.00 $2.40 $18,720.00 

54.00 $6,400.00 S11,00 $17,600.00 S5.20 $8,320.00 $21.10 $33,760.00 $1,70 

SS.00 $750.00 $1,440.00 $8,00 $1,200.00 $1,260.00 "-" 
$17.00 $2,550.00 S,400 $3,600.00 5'20.00 $3,000.00 $3,157.50 

$180.00 $3,600.00 $222.00 $4,440.00 S185.00 $3,700.00 $3,900.00 $192,00 

$400,00 S103.20 $516.00 $85.00 $425.00 $90.55 $452.75 589.40 

S,.00 $1,100.00 $1,584.00 $1,375.00 S1.25 $1,375.00 .,,. 
$12,ooo.oo 59,000.00 S,,55 $7,850.00 $7,950.00 

51.25 $12,876.00 $16.()58.00 $13,905.00 $1.35 $13,905.00 

519.(XlO.OO $19,000.00 $20.400.00 $20,400.00 S17,500.00 $17,500.00 S17.900.00 $17,900.00 S17.880,00 

$24,000.00 $18,240.00 $4.00 $16,000.00 $16,000.00 53.95 

515.00 $5,250.00 S13,80 $4,830.00 $4,200.00 $12.10 $4,235.00 $12.00 

S22,00 $7,160.00 $4,485.00 $3,900.00 51210 $3,932.50 S12.00 

$150,00 $160.0D 5114.00 $114.00 595.00 $95.00 s100.oo $100.00 $96.00 

unttPriee Extensfon 

$50,218.00 S108,485.B0 $108,485.80 

$12,508.00 $15,725.50 

$130,692.00 ~.084.33 

$14,s&t),OO S19,0'la13 

$8,632.00 $478.46 

$4,056.00 $7,253.40 

$5,627.00 $1,806.94 

$750,00 $1.53 

$4,800.00 .,., 
$3,080.00 "·" 

$123,000.00 $10.00 

$102,890.00 $15.37 

$90,650.00 $134.75 

$750,00 $4,62 

$5,125.00 $2.15 

$4,600.00 

$977.50 

$3,500.00 

$4,742.00 $2,395.80 

$21,060.00 

$2,720.00 SS.95 

$1.245.00 ..... 
$3,120.00 '2200 

$3,840.00 S,03.50 

$447.00 $94.80 

$1,375,00 

$7,800.00 $2,75 

$13,905.00 

$17,680.00 $18,700.00 

$15,800.00 

$4,200.00 

$3,900.00 512.65 

$98.80 S104.50 

$15,726.50 

$64,084.33 

$38,15226 

$956.92 

$7,253.40 

$1,606.94 

$3112.50 

$696.00 

$5,432.00 

$100,000.00 

$96,831.00 

$99,715.00 

$13,860.00 

$5,375.00 

$4,840.00 

$1,028.50 

$3,850.00 

$4,791.60 

$16,302.00 

$9,520.00 

$1,320.00 

$3,300.00 

$4,070.00 

$473,00 

$1,452.00 

$8.250.00 

$14,729.00 

$18,700.00 

$16,720.00 

$4,427.50 

$4,11125 

$104.50 

BldTabulalion 
9/312013 



BASE CONTRACT BID 
Bid spec/flcafiOn 
Item Sldton Description 

L-115-5.3 

40 l•1Z5-5.2 

L·125-53 

L·125-5.4 

L-125-5.5 

L-125-57 

l·125--58 

l·126•5.1 

" l·126'5.2 

l·126--5.3 

,. l•1W.S.4 

L-126-5.5 

L-126-5.6 

L-126-5.7 

l·12S.58 

L-86716"dtameterjunchoncanwithoovertnstallad 
ineerlt1. 
L-B6716"0iameter2canJ1111c~oncan plaza 
IIIStaicdinearth. 
L-66716"Drameler3oonJUflch01lcanplaJ:a 
ir\Slaledlnealth. 
Abandonexistingl-067Junctio11canllighlbasecan 
In earth.complete. 
lnterceplexist1ngbghtbasecan1neartwexlstil!fl 
pavemenl811dcoooeettocolldultsv.stem. 
New Ul81T{l) taiciway elevatei:.t!Mdlumlntansily 
LE0edge~(lhtandl·067basecanlnstalfedln 

""' NewL-861T{l). taxiwayc!evatedmadll!fflmtenslly 
LEDedgehr,llto11exl.stInnlaseoan. 
New l•001T(l) \f!Xiway elevated medium l!ltensi!y 
LEOedgeh1Jhtandbasecanlnsta11edlne,cistir1Dfllll 
strength avement. 

New L-116'1T taxiway elevated medium intensity 
quartzedgelioh1andbasecanimrtalledinexi&mo 
ru!stiengthpavement 

lnterceptei1.stlngcirwltoondlldorslnexisllnobase 
can/manho~ljunclloncanandexteodcireUlts 
aooordlnglll 

klentifttalionofcables,ductbarlllsandli(lhtmll 
nxtures...,rFM~""Cificatlons 
Tempororywlrmgtoma1n1amexistlngsystems111 
operationorlobypassseomenlsofexis!IJlo 
systems. 

Modlfyemlmgwir,dcaneandprOVldeandlnstall 
new LED retrofit IQl comnlete 
New sire 2. 1 module guidance sIon !llld l)Dflcrete 
baseinstaledlnewthlroclc 

New stZa 2. 2 module guidance s19n and VOllCrete 
baselllS!aledhleartll/'roek 
New size 2. 3 module guidance sign 6fld concrete 
bi:lselnsta!edmearthfroclt 

Removal of exIshng ouldence s!IJ(\end.=reta 
bnselnearth.comnlete. 

lnlerceplexisbngslonbaseC!ln1neartlland 
C011necllocondl.llls""lem. 
Repanelexisl1ngsiie2.3moduteguklanceslon. --Repanelexistinpslze2,4moduleguidancesign, --Removal of exis1ing guidance sign and abandonino 
existino cona-ete base in earlll, comple!e. 

Unit Quantltv 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 

EA 12 

EA 

EA 

EA 

TOTAL BIO AMOUNT• BASE BIO: 

ADDITIVE BID N0.1 

1A P,605--5,1 CleanendSeatAsphaltCrot:ks{1f,1"orre5$) 13,500 

2A P.SOS.5.1 ClaanandSealAsphallCracks{1/4"orlesl;) 13,500 

TOTAL BID AMOUNT •BASE+ ADDITIVE BID N0.1: 

TwawayDendHEllteosli)ns 
Noith Palm Beach Collllly General Avlatloo Airport 

BID TABULATION 
NC 13-6 TA){IWAY D AND H EXTENSIONS 

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT 
FOOT FINANCl.oJ.. PROJECT No.427912-1-94-01 

BID OPENING: AUGUST 22, 2013 

Engineers Estimate MancllsTractor Engec:on 
Unit Price Total Amount 

Dollars.cents) oottais-Cents Unit Price extension UnitPrlee Elltenslon 

S1,000.00 $1,000.00 

S2.500.00 $6,000.0D 

$3,800.00 $7,600.00 

$9,500.00 

$1,360.00 

"'""' $31,450.00 

S500.00 $19,500.00 

$3.500.00 $17,SOO.OO 

53,400.00 $10,200.00 

$1,800.00 

$5,000.00 $5,000.00 

S2.500.00 $2,500.00 

$4.500.00 $4,600.00 

S3,30000 $3,300.00 

S4.200.00 $8,400.00 

$5,30000 $10,600.00 

$50000 $1,000.00 

$750.00 

51.80000 $5,400.00 

$4,800.00 

5300.00 $1,600.00 

$722,300.00 

$2.50 $33.750.00 

$3.00 $40.500.00 

$796,550.00 

$864.00 

S2,880.00 $5,760.00 

$4,080.00 $8,160.00 

$6,364.00 

$1,728.00 

S1.14000 $42,180.00 

S61200 $23,888.00 

S1.680.00 $8,400.00 

S1,58400 $4,752.00 

$2,592.00 

81,020.00 S1,020.00 

83,000.00 $3,000.00 

S3,600.00 $3.600.00 

55,040.00 $5,040.00 

se.000.00 $12.000.00 

57,200.00 $14,400.00 

S288.00 $576.00 

$1.404.00 

S2,400.00 $7.200.00 

$3,600.00 $7,200.00 

S144.ll0 $720.00 

$766,501.80 

S21,060.00 

$787,551.80 

Note: Oidn()\l.ffletlleCorrect 

Bid Price Form. 

S72500 5725.00 

52.425.00 $4,850.00 

53,435.00 $6,870.00 

$145.00 $5,510.00 

$1,485.00 

$35,520.00 

S515.00 $20,085.00 

S1,415.00 S7,075.00 

S1.350.00 $4,050.00 

$2,160.00 

$860.00 

$2,525.00 $2,525.00 

53,030.00 $3,030.00 

54.242.00 $4,242.00 

$5,050.00 s10.100.00 

S6,06o.oo $12,120.00 

S240.00 $480.00 

$1,170.00 

52,020.00 $6.060.00 

$3,030.00 $6,060.00 

s,20.00 $600.00 

$792,497.80 

$10.125.00 

$24.975.00 

$827597,60 

Ranaer Construction community A halt Corp 

El!Mnslon UnRPl1ee Enension 

$758.00 S749,00 $749.00 

S2.530.00 $5,060.00 52,496.00 $4,992,00 

$3.580.00 $7,160.00 $3.536.00 $7,on.oo 

$5,586.00 $146.00 $5,548.00 

$1,512.00 $1,494.00 

s1.000.00 $37,000.00 $36,556.00 

553700 $20,943.00 S53\)IX) $20,870.00 

S1.470.00 $7,350.00 S1.456,00 $7,280.00 

$1,390.00 $4,170.00 $1,373.00 $4.119.00 

$18900 $2,268.00 S187.00 $2,244.00 

$895.00 $884.00 

S2,6'.IDOO $2,630.00 $2,600.00 

53,160.00 $3,160.00 83,120.00 $3,120.00 

$4,42000 $4,420.00 $4.368.00 $4,368.00 

55,260.00 $10.520.00 $5,200.00 $10,400.00 

86,320.00 $12,640.00 SG.240.00 $12,480.00 

'253.00 $506.00 S250.00 $500.00 

$1,233.00 ,.,._oo $1,218.00 

$2.110.00 $6,330.00 $2,080.00 $6,240.00 

53,160.00 $6,320.00 53,120.00 $6,240.00 

S126.00 $630.00 8125.00 $625.00 

$844,948.25 $806,947.30 

$17,550.00 5315 $42,525.00 

$17,550.00 
.,_,, $58,050.00 

$880046.25 ~07522.30 

Rosso Site DtVGlopmen 

5792.00 

53,740.00 

$154.00 

S,7<00 

S1,04500 

$1.540.00 

51.452.00 

S935,00 

S2.750.00 

S3,300.00 

S4.620.00 

SS.soo.oo 

SG.600.00 

$264,00 

$2,200.00 

53,300.00 

....... 
$792.00 

$5,280.00 

$7,480.00 

$1.584.00 

$38.665.00 

$21,879.00 

$7,700.00 

$4,356.00 

$2,376.00 

$935.00 

$2,750.00 

$3,300.00 

$4,620.00 

$11,000.00 

$13,200.00 

$528.00 

$1,287.00 

$6,600.00 

$6,600.00 

$660.00 

$823,990.00 

$35,640.00 

$51,975.00 

$911605.0{ 

BidTabulallon 
9/J/2013 



TAXIWAY D AND H EXTENSIONS 

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPPORT 

Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc. 
Description NOTE: Addendum #1 Bid Engecon Construction, Inc. 

Forms were not used 

Addendum No. 1 Acknowledgment YES YES 

Bid Fom, Letter - Pages BF-2 and BF-3 YES YES 

Bid Price Fom, Completed - Pages BF-4. 4.1 & 4.2 YES YES (Attachment 1) 

Milestone and Damages Data (Attachment 2) YES YES 

Designation of Subcontractors Completed 
YES (48.37%) NO 

(Attachment 3) 

Prime Contractor Work Completed (Attachment 4) YES (51.63%) YES (55% of work) 

Bid Bond Included (Attachment 5) YES YES 

Surety - U.S. Treasury Listed (Part of Attachment 5) YES YES 

Partnership Certificate Complete (If Applicable) 
I/Attachment 6al 

N/A N/A 

Limrted Liability Certificate (Attachment 6b) Additive NO N/A 
Bid 1 
Statement of Participation in Contracts subject to 

YES YES Non-Discrimination Clause I Attachment 71 

Schedule 1 - List of Proposed DBE Subcontractors 
(Goal: 15.0%) (Attachment 8) - Base Bid 

Schedule 2 - Letter of Intent to Perform as a DBE 
Subcontractor (Attachment 9) - Base Bid 

Schedule 3 - Demonstration of Good Faith Efforts 
(Attachment 10) - Base Bid 

Schedule 6 - Bidder and Subcontractor I nfomiation 
(Attachment 11) - Base Bid 

Schedule 1 - List of Proposed DBE Subcontractors 
(Goal: 15.0%) (Attachment 8) - Additive Bid 1 

Schedule 2 - Letter of Intent to Perfom, as a DBE 
Subcontractor (Attachment 9) - Additive Bid 1 

Schedule 3 - Demonstration of Good Faith Efforts 
(Attachment 10) - Additive Bid 1 

Ranger Construction 
Industries, Inc. 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES (33%) 

YES (18%) - Does not Total to 
100% 

YES 

YES 

N/A 

N/A 

YES 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

BID REVIEW CHECKLIST 

Bid Opening: AUGUST 22, 2013, 2:00 PM 

Rosso Site Development, 
Community Asphalt Corp. Inc. 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES (39.57%) YES (44.75%) 

YES (60.40%) Yes - (55.25%) 

YES YES 

YES YES 

NIA N/A 

N/A N/A 

YES YES 

Pagel of2 



TAXIWAY D AND H EXTENSIONS 

NORTH PALM BEACH COUNTY GENERAL AVIATION AIRPPORT 

Mancil's Tractor Service, Inc. 
Description NOTE: Addendum #1 Bid Engecon Construction, Inc. 

Forms were not u;;;ed 

Schedule 6 • Bidder and Subcontractor Information 
(Attachment 11) - Additive Bid 1 

Certification of Non-Segregated Facilities 
YES YES 

l<Attachment 121 

Trench Safety Affidavit (Attachment 13) YES YES 

Buy American Certificate (Attachment 14) YES YES 

Certification Regarding Foreign Participation 
YES YES 

Attachment 151 
Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, YES YES 
lneliaibilitv, and Voluntarv Exclusion /Attachment 16) 

Form of Non-Collusion Affidavit (Attachment 17) YES YES 

Bidder Qualification Questionnaire (Attachment 18) Incomplete Form YES 

Meets Qualifications In Attachment 18 YES YES 

E-Verification Certification (Attachment 19) YES YES 

Safety Plan Compliance Document (SPCD) 
YES YES Certification /Attachment 20l 

Ranger Construction 
Industries, Inc. 

Refer to attached DBE Review 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

YES 

BID REVIEW CHECKLIST 

Bid Opening: AUGUST 22, 2013, 2:00 PM 

Rosso Site Development, 
Community Asphalt Corp. Inc. 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 

YES YES 
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INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 
DEPARTMENT OF AIRPORTS 

TO: Jerry Allen, Director, Planning and Community Affairs 

FROM: Laura Beebe, Deputy Director, Airport Business AffaiF~~ , r. {'l . I .. ,l,, 
(/ ~~,.__j ~ .. J>O-

DATE: September 4, 2013 

RE: F45 Taxiway D & H Extensions, Project No. NC 13-6 
Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Bid Review 

I have reviewed the bids submitted in response to the Invitation for Bids issued for the above­
referenced project and have concluded that the bid submitted by Rosso Site Development, Inc., is 
responsive to the DBE requirements. The bids submitted by Community Asphalt Corporation 
and Engecon Construction, Inc., are also responsive to the DBE requirements, subject to 
submission of completed Schedule 6 forms in accordance with Section 11.4( d) of IFB for the 
prime contractor and all non-DBE subcontractors. 

All other submittals are non-responsive to the DBE requirements. More detailed information can 
be found in the attached summary. 

If you have any questions, please let me know. 

Enc. (1) 



,e~,~•w•1t~Dili11§lbl~~r~rfNt~~ •. 

··•·· Engecon Community Rosso Site 
Construction 1 DBE($) DBE(%) Asphalt Corp. 2 DBE($) DBE(%) Development3 DBE($) DBE(%) 

Base Bid $ 792,497.60 $ 437,670.00 55.23% $ 806,947.30 $ 122,656.00 15.20% $ 823,990.00 $123,598.50 15.00% 
Additive Bid $ 35,100.00 $ 35,100.00 100% $ 100,575.00 $ 79,650.00 79.19% $ 87,615.00 $ 79,650.00 90.91% 
Base Bid + Additive 
Bid $ 827,597.60 $472,770.00 57.13% $ 907,522.30 $ 202,306.00 22.29% $ 911,605.00 $203,248.50 22.30% 

' t" "->>:~. -,-~";:f,>.1-'fL 
...... ~. . ., .. ,,.,, , ... , .. , .. ·,;p• '·'"'" 

Ranger 
Mancil's Tractor Construction 

Service4 DBE($) DBE(%) lndustries5 DBE($) DBE(%) 
Base Bid $ 766,501.80 $ 49,935.00 6.51% $ 844,946.25 $ 132,809.00 15.72% 
Additive Bid $ 42,120.00 $ - 0% $ 35,100.00 $ - 0% 
Base Bid + Additive 
Bid $ 808,621.80 $ 49,935.00 6.18% $ 880,046.25 $ 132,809.00 15.09% 

1. Schedule 6 forms must be competed for non-DBE firms. Request completed Schedule 6 in accordance with Section 11.4(d) of the IFB. 
2. Schedule 6 forms must be completed for prime and non-DBE firms. Request completed Schedule 6 forms in accordance with Section 11.4(d) of the IFB. 
3. Schedules 1 & 2 include inconsistent information regarding the contract price for Son's Barricades, but inconsistency is nonmaterial. 
4. Bid is nonresponsive to DBE requirements. Incorrect bid forms used. Failed to make adjustment for material's supplier on Schedule 1 for Base Bid; therefore, 
the percentage listed on Schedule 3 was overstated. Failed to complete Schedule 3 for Additive Bid. 
5. Bid is nonresponsive to the DBE requirements. Failed to demonstrate good faith efforts for Additive Bid. 


